

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-50

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT FOR THE CREEK ROAD SIDEWALK PROJECT

WHEREAS, Section 9.12 of Article IX of the Charter of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio, provides the method under which the City Manager shall make purchases and enter into contracts on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Blue Ash advertised for bids in the **Northeast Suburban Life** on Wednesday, September 12, 2018, for the Creek Road Sidewalk Project; and

WHEREAS, the bids for the Creek Road Sidewalk Project were opened publicly and read aloud on Wednesday, October 3, 2018, and subsequently reviewed as regards quality, service, past performance, and price; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Prus Construction Company, 5325 Wooster Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45226, for the Creek Road Sidewalk Project for the unit prices as shown on the bid summary appears to be the most responsive bid based upon quality, service, past performance, and price.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio,

SECTION I.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Prus Construction Company for the Creek Road Sidewalk Project for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary, including any alternates and contingencies deemed necessary by the City Manager and Public Works Director within the scope of the project.

SECTION II.

The Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the aforementioned expenditure, which funds are hereby appropriated.

SECTION III.

This resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED this 11th day of October, 2018.

Thomas C. Adamec, Mayor

Jamie K. Eifert, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Bryan E. Pacheco, Solicitor



Item No.	Spec. No.	ITEM	BIDDER:			**PRUS CONSTRUCTION			ADLETA CONSTRUCTION			FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY			FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP.		
			Qty.	Unit	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost		
BASE BID																	
1	201E11001	CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AS PER PLAN	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$39,500.00	\$39,500.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$7,700.00	\$7,700.00					
2	203E10000	EXCAVATION	16	CY	\$150.00	\$2,400.00	\$53.00	\$848.00	\$100.00	\$1,600.00	\$20.00	\$320.00					
3	203E20000	EMBANKMENT	376	CY	\$65.00	\$24,440.00	\$62.00	\$23,312.00	\$50.00	\$18,800.00	\$20.00	\$7,520.00					
4	441E91000	ASPHALT CONCRETE, MISC: ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	290	SY	\$106.00	\$30,740.00	\$78.00	\$22,620.00	\$90.00	\$26,100.00	\$100.00	\$29,000.00					
5	452E19200	NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, MISC.: 7" PLAIN PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT	629	SY	\$106.00	\$66,674.00	\$103.00	\$64,787.00	\$90.00	\$56,610.00	\$120.00	\$75,480.00					
6	608E12001	5" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN	20,635	SF	\$5.40	\$111,429.00	\$5.50	\$113,492.50	\$6.50	\$134,127.50	\$12.00	\$247,620.00					
7	608E52001	CURB RAMP, AS PER PLAN (7")	9	EA	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$530.00	\$4,770.00	\$500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00					
8	608E53000	TRUNCATED DOMES	2	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$220.00	\$440.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$300.00	\$600.00					
9	609E12001	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, AS PER PLAN	50	FT	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$57.00	\$2,850.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$60.00	\$3,000.00					
10	609E26001	CURB, TYPE 6, AS PER PLAN	848	FT	\$26.00	\$22,048.00	\$43.60	\$36,972.80	\$50.00	\$42,400.00	\$20.00	\$16,960.00					
11	*609E26001	CURB, TYPE 6, AS PER PLAN	430	FT	\$40.00	\$17,200.00	\$43.60	\$18,748.00	\$50.00	\$21,500.00	\$20.00	\$8,600.00					
12	609E96200	MEDIAN, MISC.: MEDIAN MODIFICATION FOR PEDESTRIAN CROSSING	1	LS	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00					
13	*611E00100	4" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.41 (SCHEDULE 40)	50	LF	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$100.00					
14	*611E00900	6" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.41 (SCHEDULE 40)	50	LF	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$3.00	\$150.00					
15	*611E00900	6" CONDUIT TYPE B W/ JOINTS PER 706.11 OR 706.12	50	LF	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$3.00	\$150.00					

*DENOTES CONTINGENCY ITEM - USE ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER

BIDDER:	**PRUS CONSTRUCTION		ADLETA CONSTRUCTION		FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY		FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP.					
16	*611E01100	6" CONDUIT, TYPE C, 706.01, 706.02, 706.08 W/ JOINTS AS PER 706.11 OR 706.12	50	LF	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$3.00	\$150.00
17	611E97400	CONDUIT, MISC.: 8" HDPE (707.33), TYPE B	200	FT	\$42.00	\$8,400.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00
18	611E97400	CONDUIT, MISC.: 8" HDPE (707.33), TYPE C	835	FT	\$42.00	\$35,070.00	\$35.00	\$29,225.00	\$45.00	\$37,575.00	\$50.00	\$41,750.00
19	611E98150	CATCH BASIN, NO. 3	3	EA	\$4,700.00	\$14,100.00	\$3,535.00	\$10,605.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00
20	611E99900	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, MISC.: NYLOPLAST 12" DRAIN BASIN	10	EA	\$1,100.00	\$11,000.00	\$810.00	\$8,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00
21	611E99901	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, MISC.: CONVERT EX. CB TO MH-3	3	EA	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$5,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00
22	614E11000	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$66,000.00	\$66,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
23	630E03100	GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT, NO. 3 POST	100	LF	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.50	\$1,050.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$11.00	\$1,100.00
24	630E85100	REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED SIGN AND DISPOSAL	1	EA	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.75	\$15.75	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$17.00	\$17.00
25	630E85100	REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED SIGN AND REERECTION	10	EA	\$65.00	\$650.00	\$68.25	\$682.50	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$73.00	\$730.00
26	630E86002	REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED POST SUPPORT AND DISPOSAL	7	EA	\$20.00	\$140.00	\$21.00	\$147.00	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$22.00	\$154.00
27	631E95000	SIGN LIGHTING, MISC.: SOLAR POWERED RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON (RRFB) SYSTEM	1	EA	\$14,065.00	\$14,065.00	\$15,225.00	\$15,225.00	\$15,500.00	\$15,500.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
28	642E 00100	EDGE LINE, 4", TYPE 1	0.23	MILE	\$2,465.00	\$566.95	\$2,588.00	\$595.24	\$2,800.00	\$644.00	\$2,800.00	\$644.00
29	642E 00300	CENTER LINE, TYPE 1	0.09	MILE	\$2,610.00	\$234.90	\$2,740.00	\$246.60	\$3,000.00	\$270.00	\$3,000.00	\$270.00
30	642E00400	CHANNELIZING LINE, 8", TYPE 1	1,300	LF	\$0.45	\$585.00	\$0.50	\$650.00	\$0.50	\$650.00	\$0.50	\$650.00
31	642E00500	STOP LINE, TYPE 1	215	LF	\$2.50	\$537.50	\$2.65	\$569.75	\$3.00	\$645.00	\$3.00	\$645.00
32	642E00600	CROSSWALK LINE, TYPE 1	850	LF	\$2.00	\$1,700.00	\$2.10	\$1,785.00	\$2.50	\$2,125.00	\$2.20	\$1,870.00
33	642E00700	TRANSVERSE/DIAGONAL LINE, TYPE 1	100	LF	\$2.25	\$225.00	\$2.35	\$235.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$2.50	\$250.00

BIDDER:		**PRUS CONSTRUCTION		ADLETA CONSTRUCTION		FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY		FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP.				
34	642E00900	ISLAND MARKING, TYPE 1	50	SF	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$2.10	\$105.00	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$0.50	\$25.00
35	642E01000	RAILROAD SYMBOL MARKING, TYPE 1	5	EA	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$262.50	\$1,312.50	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$275.00	\$1,375.00
36	642E01300	LANE ARROW, TYPE 1	24	EA	\$45.00	\$1,080.00	\$47.25	\$1,134.00	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	\$50.00	\$1,200.00
37	642E01410	WORD ON PAVEMENT, 96", TYPE 1	11	EA	\$55.00	\$605.00	\$57.75	\$635.25	\$60.00	\$660.00	\$60.00	\$660.00
38	642E01500	DOTTED LINE, 4", TYPE 1	50	LF	\$0.40	\$20.00	\$0.50	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.50	\$25.00
39	642E20802	YIELD LINE, TYPE 1	20	LF	\$7.90	\$158.00	\$8.30	\$166.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$9.00	\$180.00
40	642E30000	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKING	750	LF	\$1.85	\$1,387.50	\$1.95	\$1,462.50	\$2.00	\$1,500.00	\$2.00	\$1,500.00
41	642E30020	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKING	7	EA	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	\$210.00	\$1,470.00	\$250.00	\$1,750.00	\$220.00	\$1,540.00
42	659E 0300	TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED (4")	818	CY	\$46.00	\$37,628.00	\$65.00	\$53,170.00	\$50.00	\$40,900.00	\$40.00	\$32,720.00
43	659E10000	SEEDING AND MULCHING	7364	SY	\$1.75	\$12,887.00	\$1.70	\$12,518.80	\$1.50	\$11,046.00	\$1.00	\$7,364.00
44	659E20000	COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER	0.99	TON	\$1,000.00	\$990.00	\$100.00	\$99.00	\$1,000.00	\$990.00	\$500.00	\$495.00
45	659E31000	LIME	1.52	ACRE	\$800.00	\$1,216.00	\$100.00	\$152.00	\$1.00	\$1.52	\$100.00	\$152.00
46	659E35000	WATER	39.77	MGAL	\$10.00	\$397.70	\$60.00	\$2,386.20	\$10.00	\$397.70	\$10.00	\$397.70
47	809E69101	STOP-BAR RADAR DETECTION, AS PER PLAN	4	EA	\$6,925.00	\$27,700.00	\$7,600.00	\$30,400.00	\$7,600.00	\$30,400.00	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00
48	832E30000	EROSION CONTROL	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
			TOTAL BASE BID		\$526,339.55		\$589,658.39		\$586,491.72		\$623,063.70	

ALTERNATE #1 GRIND AND RESURFACE

49	*253E90100	PAVEMENT REPAIR, MISC.: FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR	250	SY	\$105.00	\$26,250.00	\$95.00	\$23,750.00	\$100.00	\$25,000.00	\$77.00	\$19,250.00
50	254E01000	PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE (1'-1/2")	16,594	SY	\$1.95	\$32,358.30	\$1.95	\$32,358.30	\$2.05	\$34,017.70	\$2.00	\$33,188.00
51	407E10000	TACK COAT (0.075 GAL / SY)	124	GAL	\$8.00	\$992.00	\$8.40	\$1,041.60	\$9.00	\$1,116.00	\$8.00	\$992.00

*DENOTES CONTINGENCY ITEM - USE ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER

BIDDER:		**PRUS CONSTRUCTION		ADLETA CONSTRUCTION		FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY		FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP.		
52	441E50000	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448) PG64-22 (1-1/2")	691	CY	\$150.00	\$103,650.00	\$158.00	\$109,178.00	\$180.00	\$124,380.00
53	614E11000	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC (ADDITIONAL FOR ALTERNATE #1)	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00
54	SPC	DEDUCT BID ITEMS #40	1	LS	-\$1,388.00	-\$1,388.00	-\$1,462.50	-\$1,500.00	-\$1,500.00	-\$1,500.00
55	642E 0300	CENTER LINE, TYPE 1 (ADDITIONAL FOR ALTERNATE #1)	0.72	MILE	\$2,610.00	\$1,879.20	\$2,740.50	\$2,160.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,160.00
56	642E00500	STOP LINE, TYPE 1 (ADDITIONAL FOR ALTERNATE #1)	30	LF	\$2.50	\$75.00	\$3.00	\$90.00	\$3.00	\$90.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE #1					\$183,816.50	\$170,583.06	\$180,561.70	\$182,960.00		
TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE #1					\$710,156.05	\$760,241.45	\$767,053.42	\$806,023.70		

**DENOTES RECOMMENDED BID AWARD
ALL BIDDERS SUBMITTED ACCEPTABLE BONDS